These non-cash adjustments do not impact the calculation of any of the financial ratios in the senior secured credit
facility for any period.

11

Edgar Filing: Polymer Holdings LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

Polymer Holdings LLC and KRATON Polymers LLC
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005 and 2004
(Unaudited)

   The following tables reflect the effects of the adjustments Polymer Holdings and KRATON made to their
consolidated statement of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, and their consolidated
balance sheets as of December 31, 2004 (in thousands).

Three months ended
September 30, 2004 (1)

As
previously
reported As restated

Cost of goods sold $ 176,848 $ 179,186
Gross profit 34,399 32,061
Loss before income taxes (10,516) (12,854)
Income tax benefit 5,940 6,848
Net loss (4,576) (6,006)

Nine months ended
September 30, 2004 (1)

As
previously
reported As restated

Cost of goods sold $ 510,984 $ 514,692
Gross profit 87,640 83,932
Loss before income taxes (35,543) (39,251)
Income tax benefit 13,943 15,332
Net loss (21,600) (23,919)

KRATON Polymer Holdings
December 31, 2004 December 31, 2004
As

previously
As

previously
reported As restated reported As restated

Inventories of product $ 216,090 $ 211,076 $ 216,090 $ 211,076
Total current assets 402,202 397,188 402,202 397,188
Total assets 970,601 965,587 972,427 967,413
Deferred income taxes � noncurrent 26,509 25,184 25,837 24,513
Total liabilities 653,219 651,894 746,219 744,895
Common equity 294,837 291,703 203,663 200,528
Accumulated other comprehensive income 22,545 21,990 22,545 21,990
Total member�s equity 317,382 313,693 226,208 222,518
Total liabilities and member�s equity 970,601 965,587 972,427 967,413

(1) The financial
information for
Polymer
Holdings and

Edgar Filing: Polymer Holdings LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

KRATON are
identical for the
items set forth
in the table.

12

Edgar Filing: Polymer Holdings LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Polymer Holdings LLC and KRATON Polymers LLC
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2005 and 2004
(Unaudited)

(d) Recently Issued Accounting Standards

[…]

committee has discussed these adjustments with our independent registered public accounting firm.
   These non-cash adjustments do not impact the calculation of any of the financial ratios in the senior secured credit
facility for any period.
   The following tables reflect the effects of the adjustments Polymer Holdings and KRATON made to their
consolidated statement of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2004, and their consolidated
balance sheets as of December 31, 2004 (in thousands).

Three months ended
September 30, 2004 (1)

As
previously
reported As restated

Cost of goods sold $ 176,848 $ 179,186
Gross profit 34,399 32,061
Loss before income taxes (10,516) (12,854)
Income tax benefit 5,940 6,848
Net loss (4,576) (6,006)

34

Edgar Filing: Polymer Holdings LLC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

Nine months ended
September 30, 2004 (1)

As
previously
reported As restated

Cost of goods sold $ 510,984 $ 514,692
Gross profit 87,640 83,932
Loss before income taxes (35,543) (39,251)
Income tax benefit 13,943 15,332
Net loss (21,600) (23,919)

KRATON Polymer Holdings
December 31, 2004 December 31, 2004
As

previously
As

previously
reported As restated reported As restated

Inventories of product $ 216,090 $ 211,076 $ 216,090 $ 211,076
Total current assets 402,202 397,188 402,202 397,188
Total assets 970,601 965,587 972,427 967,413
Deferred income taxes � noncurrent 26,509 25,184 25,837 24,513
Total liabilities 653,219 651,894 746,219 744,895
Common equity 294,837 291,703 203,663 200,528
Accumulated other comprehensive income 22,545 21,990 22,545 21,990
Total member�s equity 317,382 313,693 226,208 222,518
Total liabilities and member�s equity 970,601 965,587 972,427 967,413

(1) The financial
information for
Polymer
Holdings and
KRATON are
identical for the
items set forth
in the table.

Critical Accounting Policies
   Our significant accounting policies are more fully described in the notes to the consolidated financial statements
included in the prospectuses filed with the SEC in connection with the exchange offers. The process of preparing
financial statements, in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States requires